Section 13, Block XV, Hinds Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Poplar Road; being a distance of 150 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55191, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured brown

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of November, 1922.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 22.7 perches.

Being part Section 11, Block I, Lower Harbour West Survey District, Waikouaiti County.

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55491, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Wahipai Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of November, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THE DANNEVIRKE BOROUGH COUNCIL

to be the Wahipai Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Dannevirke, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

WAHIPAI DOMAIN.—HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

Subdivision 1 of Section 72, Block XIV, Norsewood Survey District: Area, 7 acres 3 roods 20 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Motu Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of November, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Do-

minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

GEORGE CLIFFORD TARR, ELLIS PRYCE FISHER, GEORGE OSWALD DONOVAN. FREDERICK ADOLPH HANSEN, and ARTHUR CLAUDE THOMPSON

to be the Motu Domain Board, having control of the land to be the Motu Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the twenty-third day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at two o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Motu Public Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

MOTU DOMAIN.—HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT. Section 31, Block II, Motu Survey District: Area, 15 acres.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Date of Coming into Force of the Rotorua Borough Act, 1922.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of November, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Rotorua Borough Act, 1922, and of all powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the Rotorua Borough Act, 1922, shall come into force on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Revoking the Vesting in the Kohukohu District Public Library (Incorporated) of a Library and Mechanics' Institute Reserve in Block X, Mangamuka Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of November, 1922

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto Where As the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly vested in the Kohukohu District Public Library (Incorporated), in trust, as a site for a library and mechanics' institute, by an Order in Council dated the twenty-seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and gazetted on the twenty-ninth day of that month, in pursuance of section four of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, but a certificate of title has not issued in recornet of the said recovery. in respect of the said reserve:

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked, and the trustees of the said Kohukohu District Public Library (Incorporated) have duly consented to such revocation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection two of section three of the Public Reserves and Domains Amendment Act, 1914, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Section 71, Block X, Mangamuka Survey District: Area, 16 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.